

No. 09-2781

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

**NEW JERSEY PEACE ACTION, PAULA ROGOVIN,
ANNA BERLINRUT, and WILLIAM JOSEPH WHEELER,**

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

BARACK H. OBAMA, PRESIDENT OF THE UNITED STATES,

Defendant-Appellee.

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY**

BRIEF FOR APPELLEE

TONY WEST
Assistant Attorney General

PAUL FISHMAN
United States Attorney

MARK B. STERN
(202) 514-5089
MICHAEL P. ABATE
(202) 616-8209
Attorneys, Appellate Staff
Civil Division, Room 7318
Department of Justice
950 Pennsylvania Ave.
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001

Table of Contents

	<u>Page</u>
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	2
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES AND PROCEEDINGS.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	3
I. Constitutional Background.....	3
II. The Authorization for Use of Military Force.....	4
III. Prior Proceedings.....	5
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	12
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	13
ARGUMENT.....	13
I. The District Court Correctly Held that Plaintiffs Lack Article III Standing.....	13
II. Plaintiffs' Complaint Raises a Non-Justiciable Political Question.....	19
CONCLUSION.....	22
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

Table of Authorities

Cases:	<u>Page</u>
<i>ASARCO Inc. v. Kadish</i> , 490 U.S. 605 (1989).....	9, 14, 15
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984).....	18
<i>Ange v. Bush</i> , 752 F. Supp. 509 (D.D.C. 1990).....	3, 22
<i>Atlee v. Laird</i> , 347 F. Supp. 689 (E.D. Pa. 1972).....	22
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962).....	10, 21
<i>Bowen v. Kendrick</i> , 487 U.S. 589 (1988).....	15
<i>Campbell v. Clinton</i> , 203 F.3d 19 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	20
<i>Chappell v. Wallace</i> , 462 U.S. 296 (1983).....	17
<i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998).....	20
<i>Dames & Moore v. Regan</i> , 453 U.S. 654 (1981).....	3
<i>Dellums v. Bush</i> , 752 F. Supp. 1141 (D.D.C. 1990).....	20

Doe v. Bush,
323 F.3d 133 (1st Cir. 2003)..... 3, 20, 21, 22

Evans v. Lynn,
537 F.2d 571 (2d Cir. 1975). 8

Flast v. Cohen,
392 U.S. 83 (1968)..... 15

Frothingham v. Mellon,
262 U.S. 447 (1923)..... 15

Harisiades v. Shaughnessy,
342 U.S. 580 (1952)..... 19

Hein v. Freedom From Religion Foundation, Inc.,
551 U.S. 587 (2007)..... 15

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992)..... 8, 13, 14, 18, 19

Massachusetts v. EPA,
549 U.S. 497 (2007)..... 14, 18, 19

Massachusetts v. Laird,
451 F.2d 26 (1st Cir. 1971)..... 3, 11, 19, 21, 22

Raines v. Byrd,
521 U.S. 811 (1997)..... 13, 14, 16

Schlesinger v. Reservists Committee to Stop the War,
418 U.S. 208 (1974)..... 14, 15

St. Thomas-St. John Hotel & Tourism Ass'n, Inc. v. Government of U.S. Virgin Islands,
218 F.3d 232 (3d Cir. 2000). 18

Stehney v. Perry,
101 F.3d 925 (3d Cir. 1996). 13

United States v. Curtiss-Wright Export Corp.,
299 U.S. 304 (1936)..... 3

United States v. Sisson,
294 F. Supp 511 (D. Mass. 1968). 11

United States v. Stanley,
483 U.S. 669 (1987)..... 17

Warth v. Seldin,
422 U.S. 490 (1975)..... 16

Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer,
343 U.S. 579 (1952)..... 10, 19, 21

Constitution:

U.S. Const., art. I, § 8, cl. 11..... 3

U.S. Const., art. I, § 8, cl. 12..... 3

U.S. Const., art. I, § 8, cl. 13..... 3

U.S. Const., art. II, § 2, cl. 1. 3

U.S. Const., art. II, § 2, cl. 2. 3

Statutes:

28 U.S.C. § 1291..... 1
28 U.S.C. § 1331..... 1
28 U.S.C. § 2201..... 1
Pub. L. No. 107-243, 116 Stat. 1498 (2002) (AUMF). 4

Rules:

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(B). 1

Legislative Materials:

148 Cong. Rec. H7725 (2002). 16
148 Cong. Rec. H7418 (2002). 16

Other Authorities:

U.N. S.C. Res. 1637 (Nov. 8, 2005). 5
U.N. S.C. Res. 1723 (Nov. 28, 2006). 5
U.N. S.C. Res. 1790 (Dec. 18, 2007). 5
